### 502091387 10/11/2012

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

	Name	Execution Date
5	THE STANLEY WORKS	03/12/2010

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	STANLEY BLACK & DECKER, INC.	
Street Address:	1000 Stanley Drive	
City:	New Britain	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06053	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12423545

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 7037707901

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 703-770-7900

Email: jennifer.sallee@pillsburylaw.com

Correspondent Name: PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 10500

Address Line 4: MCLEAN, VIRGINIA 22102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 007448-0379521

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jennifer E. Sallee

Total Attachments: 3

source=Change\_of\_Name#page1.tif source=Change\_of\_Name#page2.tif source=Change\_of\_Name#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 029116 FRAME: 0370

JH \$40.00 124255

502091387

## CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT

#### TO THE

# RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

#### THE STANLEY WORKS

March / 2, 2010

The Stanley Works, a corporation organized and existing under the Connecticut Business Corporation Act, does hereby certify:

- 1: The name of the corporation is The Stanley Works (the "Corporation").
- 2: The Restated Certificate of Incorporation is amended to change the name of the Corporation from "The Stanley Works" to "Stanley Black & Decker, Inc." and to increase the number of authorized shares of common stock of the Corporation from 200,000,000 to 300,000,000, as set forth below:
  - A. Section 1 is hereby amended by deleting the name "The Stanley Works" contained therein, and substituting, in lieu thereof, the name "Stanley Black & Decker, Inc."
  - B. Section 2 is hereby amended by deleting the phrase "Said Stanley Works shall be and remain a body politic and corporate by the name of The Stanley Works", and substituting, in lieu thereof, the following:
    - "Said corporation shall be and remain a body politic and corporate by the name of Stanley Black & Decker, Inc."
  - C. The first sentence of Section 3 is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
    - "Section 3. The stock of said corporation shall consist of 310,000,000 shares, divided into 300,000,000 common shares of the par value of \$2.50 per share and 10,000,000 preferred shares, without par value."
- 3: The amendment was adopted on March 12, 2010, and shall become effective at 5:00 p.m., Eastern Time, on the date of filing by the Secretary of the State.
- 4: The amendment was duly approved by the shareholders in the manner required by sections 33-600 to 33-998 of the Connecticut General Statutes, inclusive, and by the Restated Certificate of Incorporation.

[Signature page follows]

{00858783; 2; 7107-1}

PATENT REEL: 029116 FRAME: 0371

## FILING #0004120125 PG 02 OF 02 VOL B-01382 FILED 03/12/2010 12:57 PM PAGE 02655 SECRETARY OF THE STATE CONNECTICUT SECRETARY OF THE STATE

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Corporation has caused this Certificate of Amendment to the Restated Certificate of Incorporation to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

THE STANLEY WORKS

Name: Bruce H. Beatt

Title: Vice President, General Counsel

and Secretary

2

STATE OF CONNECTICUT OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF THE STATE SS. HARTFORD
I hereby certify that this is a true copy of record in this Office
In Testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand,
and affixed, the Seal of said State, at Hartford,
this 12th day of March A.D. 2010
(usa Bijuenice)
SECRETARY OF THE STATE

PATENT REEL: 029116 FRAME: 0373

**RECORDED: 10/11/2012**